

Regulations under the *Firearms Ordinance* 1956-1966

I, ROGER LEVINGE DEAN, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, having received the advice of the Administrator's Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred on me by the *Firearms Ordinance* 1956-1966 and the *Administrator's Council Ordinance* 1959-1963, hereby make the following Regulations.

Dated this fifth day of December, 1966.

R. L. DEAN,  
Administrator

## AMENDMENTS TO THE FIREARMS REGULATIONS†

1. Regulation 13A of the Firearms Regulations is amended by omitting the words "or licensed high powered firearm". Form of application for employee's permit
2. Regulation 13B of the Firearms Regulations is amended by omitting the words "or licensed high powered firearm". Form of employee's permit
3. Form 3A of the Second Schedule to the Firearms Regulations is amended— Form 3A of Second Schedule
  - (a) by omitting the words "\*\*PISTOL/\*HIGH POWERED FIRE-ARM" and inserting in their stead the word "PISTOL";
  - (b) by omitting the words "or high powered firearm";
  - (c) by omitting the words "\*\*pistol/\*high powered firearm" (wherever occurring) and inserting in their stead the word "pistol";
  - (d) by omitting the words "Kind of firearm" and inserting in their stead the words "Kind of pistol"; and
  - (e) by omitting the words "Number of firearm" and inserting in their stead the words "Number of pistol".
4. Form 3B of the Second Schedule to the Firearms Regulations is amended— Form 3B of Second Schedule
  - (a) by omitting the words "\*\*PISTOL/\*HIGH POWERED FIRE-ARM" and inserting in their stead the word "PISTOL";
  - (b) by omitting the words "\*\*pistol/\*high powered firearm" (wherever occurring) and inserting in their stead the word "pistol";
  - (c) by omitting the words "Kind of firearm" and inserting in their stead the words "Kind of pistol";

\* Notified in the *Northern Territory Government Gazette* on 7.12.66.

† Regulations 1959, No. 1; as amended by Regulations 1961, Nos. 1 and 13; 1962, No. 3; and 1966, No. 10.

- (d) by omitting the words "Number of firearm" and inserting in their stead the words "Number of pistol"; and
- (e) by omitting the words "\*Strike out whatever is not applicable."

Form 8 of  
Second  
Schedule

5. Form 8 of the Second Schedule to the Firearms Regulations is amended by omitting the words "pistol dealer" and inserting in their stead the words "gun dealer".

---